

69691-2

69691-2

King County No. 12-2-30441-0

Court of Appeals No. 69691-2

APPEAL COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1ST DISTRICT

---

DEANDRA GRANT  
Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE,

Respondent

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE THERESA B. DOYLE, DISTRICT COURT  
JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

OKORIE OKOROCHA Esq., California SBN 226658  
(Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending in Court of Appeal)  
California Legal Team  
3940 Laurel Canyon Blvd. Suite 1038  
Studio City, CA 91604  
Tel: (310) 497-0321  
Email: Okorie@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant

2019 JUL 17 PM 1:16  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

I. REPLY FACTS.....2

II. ARGUMENT/ POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....3

A. THE ENTIRE ISSUE IS PROPER FORUM, WHICH WAS PROPERLY RAISED IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S DECEPTIVE FORUM NONCONVENIENS MOTION, AND ALSO IN APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

B. APPELLANT DOES CHALLENGE THE FACTUAL FINDING OF THE COURT ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FORM NON CONVENIENS BECAUSE RESPONDENT MISLEAD THE COURT BY CLAIMING A FORUM THEY MANDATED THAT MEMBER CASES BE FILED IN IS INCONVENIENT.....5

C. RESPONDENT'S CHOICE OF INCORPORATION IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON SUBSTANTIALLY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PERSONAL JURISIDICITION AND PRECLUDING THE APPLICAITON OF FORUM NONCONVENIENS.....7

D. RESPONDENT CANNOT CLAIM THAT OMITTING A MATERIAL FACT IN DIRECT CONTRADICTION TO THEIR ARGUMENTS IS AGGRESSIVE BECAUSE IT WAS A FRAUD UPON THE COURT MADE TO SECURE A FAVORABLE DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF RPC 8.4(c).....9

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

STATUTORY LAW

RPC 8.4(c).....10

CASE LAW

*Adachi v. Carlyle/Galaxy San Pedro L.P.*,  
595 F.Supp.2d 1147 (S.D.Cal.2009).....7

*American Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Co v. Cochrane*,  
129 N.Y.S.2d 489 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty),.....7

*Discipline of Simmerly*,  
174 Wn.2d 963 (2012).....10

*Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.*,  
160 Wn.2d 826 (2007).....4

*In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Greenlee*,  
158 Wn.2d 259 (2006).....9

*Koster v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.*,  
330 U.S. 518 (1947).....8

*Newcomer v. Masini*,  
45 Wn. App. 284 (1986).....4

*Papendick v. Bosch*,  
410 A.2d 148 (Del.1979).....7

*Rotta v. Early Industrial Corp.*,  
47 Wn. App. 21 (1987).....4

*Sioux Falls Taxpayers Association v. City of Sioux Falls*,  
69 S.D. 93 (1942).....7

*State v. Dane*,  
89 Wn. App. 226 (1997).....5

*Thomson v. Continental Ins. Co.*,  
66 Cal.2d 738 (Cal. 1967).....8

*Thorp v. Thorp*,  
165 Wn. 255 (1931).....10

*Voicelink Data Service, Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.*,  
86 Wn. App. 613 (1997).....4

*Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.*,  
78 Wn. App. 125 (1995).....10
